PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE

PLAYER AGREEMENT

Effective date: 1ST JANUARY 2019

By participating in any PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE sanctioned activity, you, as the parent/guardian of the participating player, agree to all of the following terms and conditions pursuant to which ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD, an Australian corporation provides the football activity, the PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE. By execution of this Player Agreement, you are acknowledging limiting terms and conditions waiving certain rights at law that otherwise might be available to you.

ATHLETICS RELEASE

I, as parent or guardian, give my consent for the player, listed as a participant of the PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE, to participate in football activities organised by ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD as part of the PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE. I understand that participation in any football activity is done at our own risk. I will not hold ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD, its officers, agents, employees, or anyone acting in its behalf, responsible or liable for injury occurring to the named player in the course of such activities. I authorize ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD to transport and to obtain, through a physician of its own choice, any emergency medical care that may become reasonably necessary for the player in the course of such activities/events. I also agree that the expenses for such transportation and treatment shall not be borne by ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD.

I hereby acknowledge that playing or practicing football is a potentially hazardous activity. I agree that the player is voluntarily entering and assuming all risks associated with participating in those activities, including but not limited to falls, contacts with other players, the effects of weather including heat and or humidity, and the conditions of the training grounds and facilities, all risks being understood and appreciated by me. Having read this waiver, and knowing these facts, and in consideration of ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD acceptance of this application, I hereby waive and release ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD and its officers, directors, agents, contractors, employees, instructors, trainers, volunteers, members, representatives and all affiliated and related companies from all claims and liabilities of any kind arising out of the player's involvement in football playing, practicing, or training, whilst registered as a player and participating in any and all PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE sanctioned activities or events at any location.

RESPONSIBILITY/LIABILITY

I hereby acknowledge, that ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD assumes no responsibility for any personal injury, property damage, or other loss, accident, delay, inconvenience, or irregularity. ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD has no special knowledge regarding unsafe conditions, health hazards, weather hazards, or climate extremes. I also agree that I and the player are responsible for respecting the authority and following the directions of any staff member of ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD. I or the player may be excluded from participating in all or any part of the PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE if, in the sole discretion of ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD, my or the player's condition or behaviour renders us unfit for participation. Unfitness may include, without limitation, any behaviour that, regardless of its cause, is inappropriate or offensive or interferes with the delivery of the PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE or may constitute a hazard or embarrassment. I understand that should the player not participate in certain parts of the PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE for any reason, no refunds will be made for those unused parts. I agree to indemnify and hold ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD harmless from and against any costs, damages, losses, or liabilities arising out of my actions or omissions.

GENERAL

Any dispute related to the PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE shall be governed by New South Wales law without regard to conflict of laws principles.

PHOTOGRAPHY AND LIKENESS RELEASE

I agree to grant ATLAS SPORTS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD (and third parties with whom the PREMIER ACADEMY LEAGUE may engage in joint marketing) a worldwide, royalty-free, fully paid up license to use my and the player's photographic, video, or digital likeness solely for promotional and/or commercial purposes.